

**BEFORE THE UNITED STATES JUDICIAL PANEL ON  
MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION**

_____ )	
IN RE PLAVIX® MARKETING, SALES )	MDL DOCKET NO. 2418
PRACTICE AND PRODUCTS )	
LIABILITY LITIGATION (NO. II) )	
_____ )	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET )	S.D. ILL. NO. 3:11-cv-000246
AL. V. BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB )	
COMPANY, ET AL. )	
_____ )	

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION OF BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,  
SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. LLC, SANOFI US SERVICES INC., AND SANOFI-  
SYNTHELABO, INC.'S RENEWED MOTION FOR TRANSFER OF ACTIONS  
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1407 FOR COORDINATED OR CONSOLIDATED  
PRETRIAL PROCEEDINGS**

**LAW OFFICE OF CHRISTOPHER  
CUETO, LTD.**

Christopher Cueto  
Illinois State Bar No. 06192248  
7110 West Main Street  
Belleville, Illinois 62223  
Telephone: (618) 227-1554  
Fax: (618) 227-0962

*Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Circumstances Have Not Changed Since The Panel’s 2011 Denial Of  
Centralization To Justify Consolidation. .... 4

II. Consolidation Is Improper When The Proposed Cases To Be Transferred Are Not  
In The Same Procedural Stage Of Litigation. .... 7

III. Consolidation Is Not Warranted When Common Facts Do Not Predominate. .... 10

IV. Voluntary Cooperation Between Parties Is The Best Way To Minimize Potential  
Duplicative Discovery And/Or Inconsistent Pretrial Rulings. .... 12

V. In The Alternative, Should The Panel Determine That Centralization Is  
Warranted, The Proper Venue Is The Southern District Of Illinois. .... 14

A. The centralized location of the Southern District of Illinois warrants  
transfer to that venue. .... 14

B. Docket conditions in the Southern District of Illinois make it the best  
choice for transfer district. .... 15

C. The Southern District of Illinois is experienced in multidistrict  
litigation. .... 17

CONCLUSION ..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Aiken v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-05208 (N.D. Cal. removed Oct. 9, 2012) .....	9
<i>Brown v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00299 (E.D. Pa. removed Jan. 19, 2012).....	9, 13
<i>Burman v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-04478 (N.D. Cal. removed Aug. 24, 2012) .....	5
<i>Burrow v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-05212 (S.D.N.Y. removed July 27, 2011).....	5
<i>Chesney v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-03246 (E.D.N.Y. filed July 5, 2011) .....	5
<i>Corkerin v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-04803 (N.D. Cal. removed Sept. 13, 2012).....	5
<i>Crowe v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-06551 (D.N.J. filed Nov. 8, 2011).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Dillard v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-04633 (N.D. Cal. removed Sept. 5, 2012).....	5
<i>Employer Teamsters-Local Nos. 175/505 Health &amp; Welfare Trust Fund v. Bristol Myers Squibb Co.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00587 (S.D. W. Va. filed Feb. 27, 2012).....	5, 13
<i>Evans v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-05005 (N.D. Ill. removed June 22, 2012).....	5, 8
<i>Hood v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-00179 (N.D. Miss. filed Aug. 17, 2012).....	5
<i>In re A. H. Robins Co., Inc. ‘Dalkon Shield’ IUD Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 540 (J.P.M.L. 1975).....	14
<i>In re Air Crash Near Islamabad, Pakistan, on July 28, 2010</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 1352 (J.P.M.L. 2011).....	12
<i>In re Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am. Deferred Annuity Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 1364 (J.P.M.L. 2007).....	7

*In re Ambulatory Pain Pump-Chondrolysis Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
709 F. Supp. 2d 1375 (J.P.M.L. 2010).....4, 7, 11

*In re Bank of Am. Wage & Hour Emp’t Practices Litig.*,  
706 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (J.P.M.L. 2010).....14, 15

*In re Bank of N.Y. Mellon Sec. Lending Litig.*,  
716 F. Supp. 2d 1361 (J.P.M.L. 2010).....7, 9, 10, 11

*In re Bisphenol-A (BPA) Polycarbonate Plastic Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
No. 08-1967-MD-W-ODS, 2011 WL 2634248 (W.D. Mo. July 5, 2011) .....10

*In re Blood & Blood Prods. Hepatitis C Virus Prods. Litig.*,  
MDL No. 1349, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11149 (J.P.M.L. Aug. 2, 2000) .....7, 8, 12

*In re Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc., Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) Litig.*,  
763 F. Supp. 2d 1377 (J.P.M.L. 2011).....7, 12

*In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
652 F. Supp. 2d 1377 (J.P.M.L. 2009).....15

*In re ClassicStar Mare Lease Litig.*,  
528 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (J.P.M.L. 2007).....15

*In re CVS Caremark Corp. Wage & Hour Emp’t Practices Litig.*,  
684 F. Supp. 2d 1377 (J.P.M.L. 2010).....7, 9, 11, 12

*In re DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., Pinnacle Hip Implant Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
MDL No. 2244, 2011 WL 2132995 (J.P.M.L. May 23, 2011).....14

*In re Diversified Lending Grp., Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
732 F. Supp. 2d 1377 (J.P.M.L. 2010).....12

*In re Eli Lilly & Co. (Cephalexin Monohydrate) Patent Litig.*,  
446 F. Supp. 2d 242 (J.P.M.L. 1978).....12

*In re FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc., Emp’t Practices Litig. (No. II)*,  
381 F. Supp. 2d 1380 (J.P.M.L. 2006).....14

*In re FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc. Emp’t Practices Litig.*,  
366 F. Supp. 2d 1381 (J.P.M.L. 2005).....7

*In re Guidant Corp. Implantable Defibrillators Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
398 F. Supp. 2d 1371 (J.P.M.L. 2005).....14

*In re JPMorgan Chase & Co. Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) Litig.*,  
729 F. Supp. 2d 1354 (J.P.M.L. 2010).....7, 10

<i>In re Luminex Int’l, Inc. Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 668 (J.P.M.L. 1977).....	8, 11
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (J.P.M.L. 2004).....	15
<i>In re Nissan N. Am., Inc., Infiniti Dashboard Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (J.P.M.L. 2010).....	12
<i>In re Ocean Fin. Corp. Prescreening Litig.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (J.P.M.L. 2006).....	17
<i>In re Oxycontin Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. II)</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (J.P.M.L. 2005).....	7, 12
<i>In re Paxil Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 1374 (J.P.M.L. 2003).....	17
<i>In re Pharmastem Therapeutic, Inc., Patent Litig.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (J.P.M.L. 2005).....	17
<i>In re Plavix Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 829 F. Supp. 2d 1378 (J.P.M.L. 2011).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 8, 11
<i>In re Prop. Assessed Clean Energy (PACE) Programs Litig.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (J.P.M.L. 2011).....	7, 10
<i>In re Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc., Sec. &amp; “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (J.P.M.L. 2005).....	7
<i>In re Refined Petroleum Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (J.P.M.L. 2007).....	15
<i>In re Reglan/Metoclopramide Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 622 F. Supp. 2d 1380 (J.P.M.L. 2009).....	3, 7, 10
<i>In re Rely Tampon Prods. Litig.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 1346 (J.P.M.L. 1982).....	8, 11
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Wage &amp; Hour Emp’t Practices Litig.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 1376 (J.P.M.L. 2009).....	11, 12
<i>In re Royal Typewriter Co. (Royal Bond Copier) Breach of Warranty Litig.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 925 (J.P.M.L. 1977).....	8, 9, 11
<i>In re Silicone Gel Breast Implants Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 1098 (J.P.M.L. 1992).....	17

*In re The TJX Cos., Inc., Fair & Accurate Credit Transactions Act (FACTA) Litig.*,  
505 F. Supp. 2d 1379 (J.P.M.L. 2007).....14

*In re USS Trenton Disaster Litig.*,  
383 F. Supp. 1406 (J.P.M.L. 1974).....6

*In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
360 F. Supp. 2d 1352 (J.P.M.L. 2005).....15, 17

*In re Vonage Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
505 F. Supp. 2d 1375 (J.P.M.L. 2007).....15

*In re Welding Rod Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
269 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (J.P.M.L. 2003).....17

*In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
314 F. Supp. 2d 1380 (J.P.M.L. 2004).....17

*Kaluza v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.*,  
No. 3:12-cv-04642 (N.D. Cal. removed Sept. 5, 2012) .....5

*Kennovin v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.*,  
No. 3:12-cv-05059 (D.N.J. filed Aug. 10, 2012) .....8, 9

*Kinney v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.*,  
No. 3:12-cv-04477 (N.D. Cal. removed Aug. 24, 2012) .....5

*Little v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.*,  
No. 2:12-cv-00514 (E.D. Pa. removed Jan. 31, 2012).....9, 13

*McAleese v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.*,  
No. 1:11-cv-05168 (S.D.N.Y. removed July 26, 2011).....5

*Meeks v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.*,  
No. 3:12-cv-04617 (N.D. Cal. removed Sept. 4, 2012) .....5

*Newell v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.*,  
No. 3:07-cv-01184 (D.N.J. filed Mar. 12, 2007) .....5, 8

*Olmstead v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.*,  
No. 3:12-cv-04619 (N.D. Cal. removed Sept. 4, 2012) .....5

*Petit v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.*,  
No. 1:11-cv-05159 (S.D.N.Y. removed July 26, 2011).....5

*Raynor v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.*,  
No. 3:12-cv-04615 (N.D. Cal. removed Sept. 4, 2012) .....5

*Robinson v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.*,  
No. 3:12-cv-04616 (N.D. Cal. removed Sept. 4, 2012).....5

*Santana v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.*,  
No. 1:11-cv-05165 (S.D.N.Y. removed July 26, 2011).....5

*United States of Am. v. Bristol Myers Squibb Co.*,  
No. 3:11-cv-00246 (S.D. Ill. filed Dec. 2, 2011).....13

*Walden v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.*,  
No. 3:12-cv-04641 (N.D. Cal. removed Sept. 5, 2012).....5

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1407..... passim

31 U.S.C. § 3730.....3

31 U.S.C. §§ 3729 *et. seq.*.....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

John G. Heyburn II, *A View from the Panel: Part of the Solution*, 82 TUL. L. REV. 2225  
(2008).....7
